
   

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 17 March 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 

 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 17 March 2022, 10.00 am, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Mike Rouse (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mel Allcott, 
Cllr Aled Evans, Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Natalie McVey 
and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
16 March).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 

5  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
 

1 - 32 

6  Customer Experience 
 
 

33 - 58 

7  Work Programme 
 
 

59 - 62 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2022 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

PERFORMANCE AND IN-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to Commercial and Change, and Community Services. 

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Communities and for Corporate 
Services and Communication, the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change, 
the Strategic Director for People, the Assistant Director for Communities and the 
Head of Finance have been invited to attend the meeting in order to respond to any 
queries from Panel Members. 

 

Performance Information 
 

3. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress  
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators 
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be 
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of 
the Council. 
 

This is reported to Cabinet and is also available on the Council's website.  
 

4. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to  
Quarter 3 (October to December 2021).  It covers the indicators from the Directorate 
level scorecard and those from the corporate scorecard and other management 
information (as appropriate) which relate to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's 
remit.  
 
5. The intention is for the Scrutiny Panels to consider this information on a quarterly 
basis and then report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
any suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  

 

Financial Information 
 

6. The Panel also receives in-year budget information.  The information provided is  
for period 9 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at Appendix 2. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20088/about_your_council/1262/our_performance


 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2022 

 

7. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine: 

 any comments to highlight to the CMRs at the meeting and/or to Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 23 March 2022 

 whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.  
 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 – Corporate and Communities Performance Information Dashboard 
Appendix 2 – Financial information for period 9  
 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James/Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964/ 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matte
[...]
rship 

requests received, but 

November's and December's 

ceremonies figures suggest a 

drop in ceremony requests 

that is in keeping with 

winters prior to 2020

Availability of bookings 

continues to be monitored, with 

priority still being given to 

imminent ceremonies. At 

Evesham and Redditch, one of 

the Registrars is detailed to 

offer notices of marriage for 

foreign nationals one day a 

week in addition to undertaking 

general appointments.

Guidance and web pages 

will be updated to inform 

residents of how any 

future changes to central 

government measures 

will affect the staging of 

ceremonies or 

receptions.

Registration of 

deaths within 5 

days

Red Deteriorating

December's percentage of 

deaths registered in five 

days was 80.1%, the highest 

out-turn since August's 

80.6%. December's 

percentage was also higher 

than those for the West 

Midlands region (60.9%) and 

for England (60.1%). The 

improvement was in part 

due to additional staff being 

made available to process 

death registrations, but 

there was also  improved 

support from GPs following 

recent months' efforts to get 

them to process the relevant 

paperwork more quickly. 

Locally, the number of 

deaths registered in 

December (427) was 39.7% 

greater than the county’s 

three-year (2017 to 2019) 

December average of 306.

The target of 90% is set by 

General Register Office (GRO) 

and makes no allowance for 

weekend, bank-holiday or any 

other planned/unplanned 

closures when calculating this 

indicator's out-turn, making the 

target very difficult to achieve. 

Current regulations (in effect 

since 1st April 2020) enable 

deaths to be registered by 

telephone to avoid residents 

having to travel to meet a 

registrar. Any easement of the 

ban on face-to-face meetings to 

register deaths is not expected 

to impact on performance. 

Work will continue with 

Practice Managers to ensure 

GPs are aware of the 

importance of 
[...]
9 139 0

Museum Services 776 657 655 -2 -1 2

Archives & Archaeology 3,649 1,514 1,597 83 96 95

Greenspace & Gypsy Services 1,841 196 239 43 0 0

Community Services Leadership Team 207 207 214 7 -2 -2 

Registration & Coroner 2,212 881 881 0 0 0

Public Analyst 69 2 2 0 0 0

Trading Standards 871 122 108 -14 -5 -12 

Communities and Partnerships 354 354 89 -265 -265 -3 

TOTAL COMMUNITIES 22,432 8,201 8,192 -9 -38 80

P
age 30



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines  Communities 

As at Q3, the year end forecast for Communities is a broadly 
break-even position. 

The area of Communities and Partnerships is now being 
reported to this panel (rather that through the Children’s 
Panel) and is identifying an underspend due to use of Covid 
funding to support one off costs across Community Services. 

Other key variances are:-
• Reduction in expected income within Archives and 

Archaeology 
• Reduction in income in The Hive due to vacant space which 

previously generated an income stream 
• Additional costs associated with Gypsy Services due to higher 

building maintenance spend on remedial works following 
electrical inspections 

• Reduced staffing costs within Trading Standards 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2022 

 
 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE 
 

 
Summary 

 
1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an 
overview of customer experience, which is part of the Panel’s work programme. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and Communication 
and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change have been invited to attend the 
meeting. 

 
Background 
 

3. Customer Experience refers not just to the services the Council provides but also 
how customers are treated when they are trying to access those services. As a public 
service provide
[...]
y Panel – 17 March 2022 

16. The Control Centre deals with an estimated 4000 enquiries each month, received 
through the online Report It system, emails or telephone. 
 
17. As part of the Customer Experience Programme, the Economy and Infrastructure 
Directorate will undertake a review of the service. 

 

Family Front Door 
 

18. Worcestershire Children First (WCF), Family Front Door uses the Council’s 
website to host its Children’s services information and the Liquidlogic (social care 
system) portal. The portal allows partner agencies to refer directly to the Family Front 
Door and Early Help teams directly and securely. This provides the service with both a 
timely and a managed quality of information; but also provides partners with an 
electronic copy of what they have submitted for their own records and then they also 
receive an outcome decision electronically back. All communication is secure and 
controlled within this portal. 
 
19. The Family Front Door team has a key performance indicator to make decisions on 
all new referrals to Children’s Social Care within 24 hours of receiving the information; 
so it is critical to have a digital platform that communicates with the Liquidlogic system 
and reduces administration time and delays; allowing the front-line practitioners to get 
the information swiftly and efficiently and the for the next stage too happen. 
 
20. The demand on the Children’s social care service has significantly increased 
during Covid pandemic and has not changed. The number of referrals from April 21 – 
December 21 is 12,648 giving an average of 1,405 per month. The requests for service 
to the WCF Early Help Family Support Teams for the same period is 6,688 giving an 
average of 743 per month. 

 
21. WCF use the Council’s website and social media campaigns to monitor its 
communication to partners and customers and modifies its material depending on the 
monthly statistical data e.g., Get Safe and Early Help Family Hub webpages. 
[...]
ty empowerment. The following engagement has been 
undertaken: 

i. Workforce engagement: Hearing the views of the workforce through 
workshops, drop-in sessions and involvement in the design and testing of 
new approaches. 

ii. Resident focus group: A Worcestershire Resident Focus Group has been 
established, to share their ideas and views of the future Here2Help Service 
and Customer Experience Programme. Here2Help – Resident Focus Group 

iii. Partners and organisations: The Council’s partners have been invited to get 
involved in the changes and how this will affect them. 

Page 43

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/here2help
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20758/here2help_coronavirus_covid-19/2342/here2help_health_and_wellbeing_hub_%E2%80%93_resident_focus_group


 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2022 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

64. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 

 consider the information provided in the report; 

 determine whether any further information or Scrutiny is required at this 
stage; and 

 agree any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Corporate Services and Communication. 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Customer Services Contact Centre Statistics 
Appendix 2 – Website statistics 
Appendix 3 – Presentation Slides 
 
Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers  
Tel: 01905 844965 / 844964, Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Page 44

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2022 

 

Appendix 1: Customer Services Contact Centre Statistics 
 

P
age 45



 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 
[...]
MUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. From time to time the Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will review its work programme and consider which issues should be investigated as 
a priority. 
 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council has a rolling annual Work Programme for 
Overview and Scrutiny.  The suggested 2021/22 Work Programme has been 
developed by taking into account issues still to be completed from 2020/21, the views 
of Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members and the findings of the budget scrutiny 
process. 
 
3. Suggested issues have been prioritised using scrutiny feasibility criteria in order 
to ensure that topics are selected subjectively and the 'added value' of a review is 
considered right from the beginning. 

 
4. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for 
scrutiny of: 

 

 Commissioning, contracts and commerce and ensuring the corporate 
commissioning cycle works well 

  Transformation 

  Finance 

  Localism and Communities 

  Organisation and employees 
 

5.  The current Work Programme was discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) on 21 July 2021 and agreed by Council on 9 September 
2021. 

 

Dates of Future 2022 Meetings 
 

 23 May at 2pm 

 6 July at 2pm 

 21 September at 10am 

 14 November at 2pm 
 

 

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
 
 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 February 2022 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

The Panel is asked to: 

 Consider the 2020/21 Work Programme (attached at Appendix 1) and agree 
whether it would like to make any amendments  

 Retain the flexibility to take into account any urgent issues which may arise. 
 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 – Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 2021/22 

 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of OSPB on 21 July 2021 

 Agenda and minutes of Council on 9 September 2021 
 

Page 60

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=3826&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=3714&Ver=4


SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

Issue for Scrutiny Date of Last Report 
 

Notes/Follow-up Action 

17 March 2022 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring (Q3 
October to December/Period 9) 
 

24 January 2020 
11 March 2021 
20 July 2021 
8 November 2021 

 

 Customer Experience 
 

 Panel Member suggestion July 2021 

23 May 2022 GDPR/Data protection Overview 
 

 Agenda planning October 2021 

 Update on the Libraries Strategy/transformation 
(post Covid-19) – to include the E-Library 
 

 Panel Member suggestion July and 
September 2021 

 Liquidlogic  Panel member suggestion February 
2022 

 West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Business 
Plan 
 

17 January 2022  

Possible Future 
Items 
 

   

TBC Performance monitoring of comments, 
compliments and complaints 

8 November 2021 
20 July 2021 
11 March 2021 

 

TBC Update on the Councils Strategy for Museums, 
Arts and Culture 
 

  

TBC Data Analytics  
- Power BI Strategy 
- Instant Atlas 
- Framework for publicly accessible data 

 

17 January 2022  

TBC Worcestershire One Public Estate 
 

 Agreed by Panel 14 February 2022 

TBC Electric Vehicle charging points on the County 
Council Estate 

 Agreed by Panel 14 February 2022 

P
age 61



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

TBC Performance of registration of deaths within 5 
days  
 

8 November 2021 Agreed by Panel 8 November 2021 

TBC Council Communication 
 

8 November 2021 Agreed by Panel 8 November 2021 

July/September 
(TBC) 
 

Community engagement (Here2Help) 
 

  

Standing Items 
 

   

November/January Budget Scrutiny 
 

  

 Annual update on the Council’s energy 
purchasing arrangement via the West Mercia 
Energy Joint Committee including the Business 
Plan  
 

17 January 2022 Agreed at October 2021 Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board 
 

TBC Councillors Divisional Funding Scheme   
 

20 July 2021  

TBC Worcestershire County Council Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy (RIPA) 

  

P
age 62


	Agenda
	5 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	Item 5 Appendix 1 Q3 Scrutiny Report Corporate and Communities
	Item 5 Appendix 2 Budget Q3 21-22

	6 Customer Experience
	Item 6 App 3 Customer Experience - presentation

	7 Work Programme
	Item 7 Work Programme Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 24 March 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall Worcester  

Thursday, 17 March 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Rouse (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Natalie McVey and 
Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Matt Dormer, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services 
and Communication 
Cllr Richard Morris, Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Jonathan Fitzgerald-Guy, Assistant Director Transformation and Commercial 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Sandra Taylor, Assistant Director for IT and Digital 
Pauline Harris, Head of People Programmes 
Geoff Hedges, Senior Project Manager,  Digital Centre of Innovation 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Emma James, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 

 
(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

354 Apologies and Welcome 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. No apologies had been 
received. 
 

355 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None.  
 

356 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

357 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

358 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
Performance Monitoring 
 
The Assistant Directors for Transformation and Commercial and for 
Communities provided a summary of the performance information for Quarter 3 
(October to December 2021) which was included in Appendix 1 of the Agenda 
report. 
 
During the discussion which took place, the following main points were raised: 
 

 Referring to previous concerns about the poor performance of 
registration of deaths within 5 days, which had prompted a letter from 
the Panel (to Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group), the Assistant Director for Communities was very pleased to 
report that performance was now back on track; December’s 
percentage of deaths registered was 80.1%, which also compared well 
nationally. 

 The balanced scorecard was in the process of being reviewed to ensure 
it remained relevant. 

 Sickness rates were shown to be deteriorating, however the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Corporate Services and 
Communication reassured the Panel that having raised this with the 
Assistant Director for Organisational Development, Human Resources 
and Engagement, he could report that performance was in fact 
improving and that the data, which related to 2020 would be updated to 
show the correct position. 

 The CMR also advised that staff turnover was considerably healthy 
compared to similar public sector organisations and was an area of 
focus corporately.  

 Responding to Panel members’ questions, the Assistant Director for 
Transformation and Commercial confirmed that as part of the Council’s 
sickness policy, staff were not paid for the first three days of sickness, 
although they could take up to two days annual leave; this was not 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

typical of local authorities although there were a number which took the 
same approach. 

 A Panel member stated that she felt this was a bad policy, however 
another Panel member who was also an employer, felt that the 
approach mirrored statutory sick pay and was a satisfactory approach. 

 The CMR advised that long term sickness rate was currently an area of 
key concern which had been impacted by Long Covid-19; the 
performance data may need to be presented differently to clarify this, 
which the Panel Chairman agreed would be helpful. 

 In terms of any impact on sickness figures from staff returning to 
working in office on some days, as opposed to home working, trends 
had remained relatively static over the past three months although 
during Covid lockdowns there had been a reduction in sickness from 
people mixing less. 

 The Assistant Director for Communities acknowledged Panel members’ 
concerns about the fact that visits to libraries were half that of pre-
pandemic levels. Regarding what was being done to encourage footfall 
to libraries and museums, she referred to press coverage and 
promotion of facilities. Social connection groups, which had paused 
during the pandemic, were being re-introduced in person. Anecdotal 
evidence suggested that the older population were using libraries less 
since Covid, however work was needed to explore patterns of usage, as 
well as looking at how to promote the various hubs and services 
available.  Footfall at museums was often low in January, however 
general figures were pretty good and there was ongoing events 
publicity, therefore this sector was less of a concern. 

 A Panel member congratulated Officers on the diversification of libraries 
so far. 

 When asked about the envisaged approach moving forward for 
facilitating groups provided through libraries, which had needed to move 
online during the pandemic, the Panel was advised that a mix of 
online/in person provision was likely to cater for people’s wants but also 
recognising libraries’ role in connecting communities – for example 
there were children who had never had the opportunity to go to a library 
because of the pandemic.  

 In terms of encouraging teenagers to use libraries, the imminent launch 
of career information and guidance for young people should hopefully 
help however it must be recognised that libraries were not for everyone; 
it would be important to focus on complimentary activities, for example 
being able to pick up a lateral flow test as well as borrow a book. 

 A Panel member made the point that there must be a degree of 
acceptance of changing behaviours in changing times.  

 The CMR for Corporate Services and Communication suggested that 
the next Viewpoint Survey should also provide more insight into library 
use, and pointed out that December figures for the hospitality sector 
had been affected by lockdowns. The CMR for Communities agreed 
and also pointed out that many people had moved to online groups 
during the pandemic, with some reluctant to return to in person 
approaches, and it remained unclear how to restore book borrowing to 
previous levels.   



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 The Assistant Director for Communities did not believe that data on 
libraries showed any trends from before the pandemic which were 
relevant to the discussion, but would check. 

 The Chairman agreed that work to understand the different patterns of 
library visits would help further the discussion, since it was important to 
look into the reduced number of visits to libraries, and the Panel would 
like to consider the findings later in year, with July suggested. In 
acknowledging the request, the Assistant Director cautioned that whilst 
some data could be collected through automated systems, other 
information would be more resource intensive. 

 
In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Head of Finance drew the Panel’s attention to the financial information for 
Quarter 3, summarised in Appendix 2 of the Agenda report.  A change to this 
reporting cycle was that the area of Communities and Partnerships was now 
being reported to the Panel (rather than to the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel). 
 
During the discussion which took place, the following main points were raised: 
 

 A Panel member asked for budget information for the new library 
planned for Redditch and the Head of Finance advised that this was not 
yet available and was subject to negotiations.  

 The Panel Chairman reminded members that plans for Redditch library 
were due to be discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board on 23 March, which everyone was welcome to attend. 

 The Chairman asked why the area of Communities and Partnerships 
now reported to this Panel and the Assistant Director for Communities 
explained that much of the activity involved related to Here2Help which 
was part of communities. 

 

359 Customer Experience 
 
The Assistant Director for IT and Digital provided a summary of customer 
experience, including what it concerned, the range of customers, the Council’s 
customer touch points, headlines from the Viewpoint Survey, corporate 
complaints, and the Customer Experience Programme. 
 
The Council’s website which enabled the public to access information and 
services and report issues, was being redeveloped, with feedback being 
sought to inform the new site. Engagement with customers was the ultimate 
route to judging the effectiveness of services, and the Viewpoint Citizens Panel 
was one route, with members asked to access services and track their journey.  
 
Engagement and co-design of facilities was so important and took place with 
resident focus groups as well as a range of organisations and service user 
groups. Residents were also invited to submit compliments or complaints, 
which resulted in an Action Plan. Looking ahead, the Customer Experience 
Programme, which evolved from the 2019 Re-imagined Front Doors project, 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

aimed to bring about improvements, the first phase of which would be focussed 
on adult social care.  
 
The Chairman invited discussion and the following main points were made: 
 

 The Cabinet member with Responsibility (CMR) for Corporate Services 
and Communication highlighted the opportunities of using customer 
experiences to gain insight through getting closer to the customer and 
considering all aspects of their feedback. The data was there and the 
website presented a major opportunity to use IT in a more effective way. 

 Panel members were pleased to gain more insight into customer 
interaction and capturing feedback. 

 The CMR suggested that the latest Viewpoint survey would be useful to 
the Panel in identifying trends, although greater representation from 
young people was needed. 

 Panel members asked what customers preferred from the 
communication channels available and the CMR acknowledged the 
importance of understanding people’s needs and reflecting feedback 
from those who use them, not just officers and councillors; the transfer 
of the Consumer Relations Team to the IT and Digital Department 
would help to provide more feedback. 

 As a follow up question, a Panel member enquired which 
communication methods worked best to be advised by the CMR that 
simple and efficient online reporting was key. The Assistant Director for 
IT and Digital explained how feedback was captured, including inviting 
customers to rate interactions. The Officers also advised that a new 
survey would be presented at the end of a call or chatbox – and the 
Panel Chairman also added that a ‘was this page useful’ webpage 
question worked well.  

 The Vice-Chairman welcomed work to capture data on quality of 
experience and asked when this would be available to scrutinise. The 
CMR explained that increasingly, performance reporting would be real 
time information, and consideration could be given to a dashboard on 
the website, although in progressing the Directorate’s work there was a 
need to prioritise use of resources. The Officers advised that once the 
aforementioned feedback capture had been implemented, this data 
could be shared with the Panel. The Panel was also informed that 
corporately, a data observatory was being looked into. 

 The CMR for Communities cautioned that whilst data was helpful, its 
availability did need thought and too much could cause animosity. 

 The Panel asked how online service requests or forms for the public 
were checked to ensure they were simple to use for non-professionals, 
following a Panel member’s experience of difficulty in reporting a 
concern through the Family Front Door (FFD) portal. The Officers 
acknowledged the need to learn from experiences and advised that 
through the Customer Experience Programme online forms including for 
the FFD and adult social care would be tested on real people.  

 
Summing up, the Chairman thanked everyone present for the initial overview, 
and based on the discussion, suggested possible areas of focus for future 
agendas were: 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

- how to ensure usability 
- customer satisfaction feedback processes 
- the voice of the customer and preferences. 

 

360 Work Programme 
 
The Panel added the following topics:  

- The Council’s Refugee Policy - 23 May meeting 
- Gypsy / Traveller Services - September 

 
The following changes were made to the work programme, subject to checking 
officers’ diaries: 

- Update on Libraries Strategy/transformation (post Covid) to include the 
E-Library – moved from May to July 

- Liquidlogic – moved from May to July 
- Community Engagement (Here2help) Update – September 
- Monitoring of comments, compliments and complaints –September 
- Update on the Council’s Strategy, Museums Arts and Culture - 

November 
- Update on the Procurement Strategy - November 

 
The Scrutiny Officers would check when the West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee Business Plan would be available.  
 
A copy of revised work programme to be circulated to the Panel. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


